
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA 

 
 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
              v. 
 
ST. BERNARD PARISH, 
 
   Defendant. 
 

 
CIVIL ACTION 
NO. 2:12-CV-00321 
 
CONSOLIDATED WITH:  
NO. 2:12-CV-00322, and 
NO. 2:12-CV-00325 
 
Pertains to 12-cv-321 
 
SECTION “C” 
JUDGE HELEN G. BERRIGAN 
 
MAGISTRATE NO. 1 
MAG. JUDGE SALLY SHUSHAN 

 
 

The United States and St. Bernard Parish respectfully move this Court to approve the 

attached Settlement Agreement Between the United States and St. Bernard Parish and enter it as 

an order of the Court.  The attached agreement resolves all claims by the United States against 

St. Bernard Parish.   

JOINT MOTION TO ENTER SETTLEMENT BETWEEN  
THE UNITED STATES AND ST. BERNARD PARISH  
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Respectfully submitted this 10th day of May, 2013, 
 
 
 
For the United States: 
        
        
DANA BOENTE     THOMAS E. PEREZ 
Acting United States Attorney   Assistant Attorney General 
Eastern District of Louisiana    Civil Rights Division 
 
        
 
 
 
                                                                         . 
SANDRA EMA GUTIERREZ    STEVEN H. ROSENBAUM, Chief 
Assistant United States Attorney   MICHAEL S. MAURER, Deputy Chief 
LA Bar #17888     DC Bar #420908 
Eastern District of Louisiana    ROGER T. SEVERINO (T.A.) 
United States Attorney’s Office   DC Bar #488685 
500 Poydras St., 16th

New Orleans, Louisiana 70130   TX Bar #24033862 
 Floor    SEAN R. KEVENEY 

Phone: (504) 680-3000    U.S. Department of Justice   
Sandra.Gutierrez@usdoj.gov    950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 
       Washington, D.C. 20530 
       (202) 353-9732; Fax: (202) 514-1116 
       Sean.R.Keveney@usdoj.gov 
       Roger.Severino@usdoj.gov  
       Washington, D.C. 20530 
       Phone: (202) 353-9732 
       Fax: (202) 514-1116 
       Roger.Severino@usdoj.gov  
       Sean.R.Keveney@usdoj.gov 
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For St. Bernard Parish: 

 

 
 
       /s/ Jeanne N. Juneau                     
       JEANNE N. JUNEAU 

. 

       Bar Roll No. 25123 
       8201 West Judge Perez Drive 
       Chalmette, Louisiana  70043 
       Phone: 504-278-4349 
       Fax: 504-278-4493 
       jjuneau@sbpg.net 
 
 
          /s/ J. Warren Gardner, Jr.          
       J. WARREN GARDNER, JR.  

. 

       JAMES ARISTIDE HOLMES 
       MARY BETH MEYER 
       Christovich & Kearney, LLP  
       Pan American Life Center  
       601 Poydras St., Suite 2300  
       New Orleans, LA 70130-6078  
       Phone: 504-561-5700  
       jwgardner@christovich.com 
       jaholmes@christovich.com 
       mbmeyer@christovich.com 
 
       FRANCIS B. MULHALL, T.A.  

BAR  #17502 
    ROBERT J. DAIGRE – BAR #23016 

     3900 N. Causeway Blvd. 
     Suite 1470 
     Metairie, LA   70002 
     Telephone:  (504) 836-7536 
     franmulhall@aol.com 
     daigre@daigrelaw.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I, Roger T. Severino, certify that on this 10th day of May, 2013, I caused the foregoing 
Joint Motion to Enter Settlement Agreement, to be sent via the Court’s ECF system to:  
 
Francis Brian Mulhall  
Mulhall Law Firm  
3900 N. Causeway Blvd.  
Suite 1470  
Metairie, LA 70002  
(504) 836-7536  
franmulhall@aol.com 
 

Robert J. Daigre  
The Law Office of Robert J. Daigre  
3317 N. I-10 Service Road West  
Suite 100  
Metairie, LA 70002  
504-840-6545  
rdaigre@daigrelaw.com 

J. Warren Gardner, Jr.  
James Aristide Holmes 
Mary Beth Meyer   
Christovich & Kearney, LLP  
Pan American Life Center  
601 Poydras St., Suite 2300  
New Orleans, LA 70130-6078  
(504) 561-5700  
jwgardner@christovich.com 
jaholmes@christovich.com 
mbmeyer@christovich.com 

David Bennett Parnell, Jr.  
Guice Anthony Giambrone, III  
William Howard Reinhardt, Jr.  
Blue Williams, LLP (Metairie)  
3421 N. Causeway Blvd.  
Suite 900  
Metairie, LA 70002  
(504) 831-4091  
ggiambrone@bluewilliams.com 
dparnell@bluewilliams.com 
wreinhardt@bluewilliams.com 

 

 

 

 

 
       ______________________________ 
       ROGER T. SEVERINO  
       Trial Attorney 

        Civil Rights Division 
       U.S. Department of Justice   
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